
f3 August 2025 

 
 

Dear  

Headquarters 
New Zealand Defence Force 
Defence House 
Private Bag 39997 
Wellington Mail Centre 
Lower Hutt 5045 

New Zealand 

0 IA-2025-54 77 

I refer to your email of 17 July 2025 requesting, under the Official Information Act 1982 
(OIA}, .. . the total number of arrests made by military police in New Zealand between January 
2021 and 25 March 2022. Please include a breakdown of the types of offenses that resulted 
in these arrests, the locations where these arrests took place, and any relevant documents or 
correspondence related to this request. 

NZDF Military Police made eight arrests between 1 January 2021 and 25 March 2022. The 
below table sets out the location and charge for each arrest. 

Reference Number Location Offence Type 

202106120003 Palmerston North Fighting 

202106120003-001 Palmerston North Fighting 
202108130001 Linton Military Camp Unlawful possession of a firearm 

202109080001 Linton Military Camp Assault 

202202260001 Linton Military Camp Disobeying a lawful command 
202202270001 Linton Military Camp Failure to comply with written orders 

202202270001-001 Linton Military Camp Fa ilure to comply with written orders 

202202270001-002 Linton Military Cam p Failure to comply with written orders 

Enclosure 1 contains breakdowns of the offence types, locations, and documentation 
related to these arrests . Personal information is withhe ld under section 9{2)(a) ofthe OIA, 

to protect privacy. Enclosure 2 contains a glossary of terms used in Enclosure 1. 

You have the right, under section 28(3) of the OIA, to ask an Ombudsman to review this 
response to your request. Information about how to make a complaint is available at 
www.ombudsman .parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602. 

Please note that responses to official information requests are proactively released where 
possible. This response to you r request will be published shortly on the NZDF website, with 
you r personal information removed . 

Yours sincerely 

GA Motley 

Brigadier 
Chief of Staff HQNZDF 

Enclosures: 

1. Arrest records 1/01/202 1 -25/03/2022 
2. Glossa ry of terms 



General Access 

202106120003 
FIGHTING OR CAUSING A DISTURBANCE - SECTION 43 

Report Number: 
Report Date: 

35669 
12/06/2021 

Operation Name: NZDF MP 

Report Type: 
Security level: 

INCIDENT 
General Access 

Source: No Source Stated 

Source Reliability: B - USUALLY RELIABLE Information Reliability: 

on: 

2 - PROBABLY TRUE 
REPORT 

Last Modified by: 

ATTRIBUTES 
Use of Force 
Post-Incident Urinalysis 
Media Interest 
Eastings 
Northings 
Eel Exploitation 

!RELATED OBJECTS 
Object 

132383 

132382 
117569 
132377 
132380 

132980 

Object Type 

TELEPHONE 
TELEPHONE 
LOCATION 
PERSON 

OFFENCE 

PERSON 
PERSON 
LOCATION 
LOCATION 

OFFENCE 

RELATED REPORTS 
Relationship Type 

14/06/2021 11:45:31 

YES 
NO 
NO 
-40.35462 
175.61416 
NO 

Object Identifier 

IV M .!li\J .... LANE, PALMERSTON NORTH 

Spr Male!lll-!1!1" 
FOUGHT WITH SPR LOTC FIGHTING OR CAUSING A 
DISTURBANCE - SECTION 4312/06/2021 01:06 00 

Male 

M J.\ .. rt'(J.\l ~~~UN I ON Jib I ARY CAMP 
ROOM. ERS BARRACKS, LINTON MILITARY CAMP 
USED INSULTING LANGUAGE TO CP JMPU, HIS SUPERIOR OFFICER 
INSUBORDINATE BEHAVIOUR- SECTION 3612/06/2021 01 :06: 

Document Ref Report Type Report Date 
202106120003-001 INCIDENT 12/06/2021 

FIGHTING OR CAUSING A DISTURBANCE -SECTION 43 

REPORT TEXT 



12/06/21 
2140hr               

 
MP UNIT: 
Linton MP Station 

 
MP1 : 
CPL , NZDF MP 

 
MP2 : 
LCPL , NZDF  

 
MP3 : 
LCPL , NZDF MP 

 
OFFENCE: 
Alledged fighting 

 
DATE/TIME: 
12 June 2021, about 0106 hours 

 
PLACE: 
Berrymans Lane, Palmerston North 

 
WITNESS: 
Constable , New Zealand Police  

   
SUSPECT/OFFENDER 1: 
PTE , 1RNZIR 

DOB:   
ADD: Rm  Frickleton Barracks, Linton Military Camp 
CELL:  

SUSPECT/OFFENDER 2: 
SPR , SME 
DOB:   

ADD: Rm  Weathers Barracks, Linton Military Camp 
CELL:  
 

TEXT:  
 
At D/T/P, MP responded to a disturbance that occurred at P. NZ Police was already in 

attendance. 
 
MP1 spoke to W, who said he witnessed S1 and S2 fighting. MP1 agreed to process 

the soldiers. 
 
MP1 recognised S1 to be a soldier as MP1 saw him in the Linton bar earlier that 

evening. S1 appeared to have been struck in the face and there was blood visible in 
his face region and his nose. S1 was visibally intoxicated, was uneasy on his feet and 
smelled of an alcoholic beverage.  



 
MP2 recognised S2 to be a soldier as MP2 saw he to was at the bar earlier that 

evening. S2 was already in mechanical restraints placed by NZ Police. 
 
At about 0107h, MP2 placed S2 under arrest for fighting and was placed into 

mechanical restraints. MP2 afforded S2 his BORC. S2 understood his rights. MP2 
conducted search of S2. MP2 took a cellphone,wallet, MD58, cigarettes and a lighter 
off his person. MP2 conducted an ROI with S2 

 
S2 told MP2 S1 hit him in the face. He told S1 to stop, however S1 continued to hit 
him. S2 said he then defended himself. 

 
At about 0115h, MP1 placed S1 under arrest for fighting and was placed into 
mechanical restraints 

 
At about 0120h, MP1 afforded S1 his BORC. S1 understood his rights. 
 

At about 0133h, MP3 conducted an ROI with S1. 
 
S1 told MP that he was leaving the Daily nightclub and got punched in the back of the 

head. 
 
At about 0140h, MP1 conducted a search of S1. MP1 took a cellphone, wallet and a 

vape off his person. S1 wallet contained his MD58. 
 
At about 0158h, MP1 phoned RSM 1RNZIR and informed him of the incident. 

 
At about 0203h, MP1 phoned Ohakea duty officer to inform MP was bringing S1 and 
S2 to the cells. 

 
At about 0215h, MP transported S1 and S2 to RNZAF base Ohakea.  
 

At about 0235h, MP arrived at RNZAF Base Ohakea. 
 
At about 0240h, MP1 conducted search of S1 and removed S1 shoes, watch and 

necklace. MP1 put S1 into cell A. 
 
At about 0240h, MP2 conducted search of S2 and removed S2 shoes, outer layer, belt 

and watch. MP2 put S2 into cell B. 
At about 0245h, Ohakea duty medic, LAC , DHC 
Ohakea, attended to S1 and S2. LAC  informed MP that Linton duty medical 

officer had given clearance for cells. 
 
At about 0309h, MP phoned RSM LOTC and informed him of the incident. 

 
At about 0340h, CPL , arrived at Ohakea cells to Collect S1 
under verbal permission of CO 1RNZIR. 

 
At about 0355h, MP1 signed commital receipt over to Ohakea duty officer. 
 



At about 0418h, SSGT , SME arrived at Ohakea cells to collect 
S2 under verbal permission of CO LOTC. 

 
At about 0445h MP left Ohakea for Linton. 
 

At about 0530h, MP returned to Linton.  
 
To do: 

 
IR. 
 



General Access 

2021 06120003-001 
FIGHTING OR CAUSING A DISTURBANCE - SECTION 43 

Operation Name: NZDF MP 

Report Number: 
Report Date: 

35670 
12/06/2021 

Source: No Source Stated 

Source Reliability: B - USUALLY RELIABLE 

Last Modified by: 

ATTRIBUTES 

RELATED OBJECTS 
Object Object Type 
Number 

Object Identifier 

132378 TELEPHONE 
132381 TELEPHONE 

Report Type: 
Security level: 

Information Reliability: 

on: 

INCIDENT 
General Access 

2 - PROBABLY TRUE 
REPORT 
14/06/2021 11:47:03 

132384 LOCATION I VM .!li\J ... LANE, PALMERSTON NORTH 
132379 PERSON 

132991 OFFENCE 

132382 PERSON 
117569 PERSON 
132377 LOCATION 
132380 LOCATION 

RELATED REPORTS 
Relationship Type 
Report Relates to same Event as another report 
FIGHTING OR CAUSING A DISTURBANCE -SECTION 43 

!REPORT TEXT 

Ma~ RNZiR HGH l iNG OR CAUSING A 
:0000 

Document Ref Report Type Report Date 
202106120003 INCIDENT 12/06/2021 



2/06/21 
2140hr               

 
MP UNIT: 
Linton MP Station 

 
MP1 : 
CPL , NZDF MP 

 
MP2 : 
LCPL , NZDF MP 

 
MP3 : 
LCPL , NZDF MP 

 
OFFENCE: 
Alledged fighting 

 
DATE/TIME: 
12 June 2021, about 0106 hours 

 
PLACE: 
Berrymans Lane, Palmerston North 

 
WITNESS: 
Constable , New Zealand Police  

SUSPECT/OFFENDER 1: 
PTE , 1RNZIR 
DOB:   

ADD: Rm  Frickleton Barracks, Linton Military Camp 
CELL:  
SUSPECT/OFFENDER 2: 

SPR , , SME 
DOB:   
ADD: Rm Weathers Barracks, Linton Military Camp 

CELL:  
 
TEXT:  

 
At D/T/P, MP responded to a disturbance that occurred at P. NZ Police was already in 
attendance. 

 
MP1 spoke to W, who said he witnessed S1 and S2 fighting. MP1 agreed to process 
the soldiers. 

 
MP1 recognised S1 to be a soldier as MP1 saw him in the Linton bar earlier that 
evening. S1 appeared to have been struck in the face and there was blood visible in 

his face region and his nose. S1 was visibally intoxicated, was uneasy on his feet and 
smelled of an alcoholic beverage. 
 



MP2 recognised S2 to be a soldier as MP2 saw he to was at the bar earlier that 
evening. S2 was already in mechanical restraints placed by NZ Police. 

 
At about 0107h, MP2 placed S2 under arrest for fighting and was placed into 
mechanical restraints. MP2 afforded S2 his BORC. S2 understood his rights. MP2 

conducted search of S2. MP2 took a cellphone,wallet, MD58, cigarettes and a lighter 
off his person. MP2 conducted an ROI with S2 
 

S2 told MP2 S1 hit him in the face. He told S1 to stop, however S1 continued to hit 
him. S2 said he then defended himself. 
 

At about 0115h, MP1 placed S1 under arrest for fighting and was placed into 
mechanical restraints 
 

At about 0120h, MP1 afforded S1 his BORC. S1 understood his rights. 
 
At about 0133h, MP3 conducted an ROI with S1. 

 
S1 told MP that he was leaving the Daily nightclub and got punched in the back of the 
head. 

 
At about 0140h, MP1 conducted a search of S1. MP1 took a cellphone, wallet and a 
vape off his person. S1 wallet contained his MD58. 

 
At about 0158h, MP1 phoned RSM 1RNZIR and informed him of the incident. 
 

At about 0203h, MP1 phoned Ohakea duty officer to inform MP was bringing                      
S1 and S2 to the cells. 
 

At about 0215h, MP transported S1 and S2 to RNZAF base Ohakea.  
 
At about 0235h, MP arrived at RNZAF Base Ohakea. 

 
At about 0240h, MP1 conducted search of S1 and removed S1 shoes, watch and 
necklace. MP1 put S1 into cell A. 

 
At about 0240h, MP2 conducted search of S2 and removed S2 shoes, outer layer, belt 
and watch. MP2 put S2 into cell B. 

At about 0245h, Ohakea duty medic, LAC , DHC 
Ohakea, attended to S1 and S2. LAC  informed MP that Linton duty medical 
officer had given clearance for cells. 

 
At about 0309h, MP phoned RSM LOTC and informed him of the incident. 
 

At about 0340h, CPL , arrived at Ohakea cells to Collect S1 
under verbal permission of CO 1RNZIR. 
 

At about 0355h, MP1 signed commital receipt over to Ohakea duty officer. 
 



At about 0418h, SSGT , SME arrived at Ohakea cells to collect 
S2 under verbal permission of CO LOTC. 

 
At about 0445h MP left Ohakea for Linton. 
 

At about 0530h, MP returned to Linton.  
 
To do: 

                         
IR. 
 



General Access 

202108130001 
NOTING OTHER - UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

Operation Name: NZDF MP 

Report Number: 
Report Date: 

35766 
13/08/2021 

Source: No Source Stated 
Source Reliability: F - RELIABILITY UNKNOWN 

Last Modified by: 

ATTRIBUTES 
Use of Force 
Post-Incident Urinalysis 
Media Interest 
Eastings 
Northings 
Eel Exploitation 

!RELATED OBJECTS 
Object 

Object Type 
Number 
133104 TELEPHONE 
133102 TELEPHONE 
133105 TELEPHONE 
133108 LOCATION 
54604 TELEPHONE 
133101 LOCATION 
49145 PERSON 
42348 PERSON 
133107 OFFENCE 

14335 PERSON 

133100 ITEM 
54602 PERSON 

RELATED REPORTS 
Relat ionship Type 

REPORT TEXT 

NO 
NO 
NO 
-40.41392 
175.59369 
NO 

Object Identifier 

Report Type: 
Security level: 

Information Reliability: 

on: 

25 

NOTING 
General Access 

6 - TRUTH CANNOT BE 
JUDGED 
30/08/2021 10:21:06 

•••120 Room- andrew barracks linton 

Document Ref Report Type Report Date 



10 Aug 2021 1306 hrs 
MP UNIT: 

Linton MP Station  
 
MP POC: 

MP 1: LCPL , JMPU  
MP 2: LCPL , JMPU  
MP 3: LCPL , JMPU 

MP 4: LCPL , JMPU 
MP 5: LCPL    , JMPU 
MP 6: SGT , JMPU 

OFFENCE: 
Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm 
 

DATE/TIME: 
9 August 2021, about 1030 hrs 
 

PLACE: 
 Woodlands Street, Linton Miliitary Camp Housing Area, Palmerston North 

 

COMPLAINANT: 
SSGT , 2ER 
DOB:   

ADD:  Johnstone Drive, Palmerston North.  
CELL:  
SUSPECT/OFFENDER: 

SPR , ER SQN 
DOB:   
ADD:  Woodlands Streets, Linton Military Camp Housing Area, Palmerston North. 

CELL:  
 
TEXT:  

07 Aug 21  
0947 hrs  At Sanson township, Manawatu, on 07 Aug 21, about 0947 hrs, MP 6 
received notification from C, regarding illegal firearms in the possession of SPR 

. 
 
1000 hrs At Sanson township, Manawatu, on 07 Aug 21, about 1000 hrs, MP 6 

contacted the Ordlery Officer and organized for the firearms to be stored in Victor 
Company’s main armoury.  
 

1300 hrs  The firearms were secured in the Victory Company main armoury.  
  
09 Aug 21  

1030 hrs  MP 6 briefed CO and RSM of 2ER on the incident.  
 
1050 hrs MP 1 conducted a witnesses interview with C at Linton Military Police 

Station.  
 
1110 hrs MP 6 liaised with Constable , CID, NZ Pol.  



 Constable  exhibited the firearms and they were transferred to 
NZ Pol custody. 

 
1221 hrs  MP 1 seized SPR  statement at Linton Military Police Station, that 

SSGT  had taken on 07 Aug 21, about 1255 hrs.  

 
1225 hrs MP 4 placed SPR  in close arrest for Unlawful Possession Of A 

Firearm at Linton Fire Station.  

 
1251 hrs MP 6 briefed the incident and COA moving forward to 1 Brigade 
Commander and 1 Bridgade Company Sergeant Major. 

 
1424 hrs MP 1 created SOE for SSGT .  
 

1445 hrs    MP 1 to 6 conducted a search of SPR  home address,  
Woodlands Street, Linton Military Camp Housing Area, Palmerston North, under the 
authority of NZ Pol. 

 1519 hrs    MPs concluded search and no further firearms were found. 
 
10 Aug 21 

0852 hrs  MP 1 created Noting for incident.  
 
1012 hrs    MP 1 finished Noting for incident.  

11 Aug 21 
1441 hrs SSGT SOE was completed.  
 

TO DO LIST: 
- Create SID noting 

- Compile File 

- Handover file to NZ Pol 
 



General Access 

202109080001 
ATTEMPTED SEXUAL VIOLATION AND ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO 

COMMIT 

Operation Name: NZDF MP 

Report Number: 
Report Date: 

35799 
08/09/2021 

Report Type: 
Security level: 

INCIDENT 
General Access 

Source: No Source Stated 

Source Reliability: F - RELIABILITY UNKNOWN Information Reliability: 

on: 

6 - TRUTH CANNOT BE 
JUDGED 
09/09/2021 11:11:49 Last Modified by: 

'ATTRIBUTES 
Use of Fo rce 
Post-Incident Urinalysis 
Media Interest 
Eastings 
Northings 
Eel Exploitation 

RELATED OBJECTS 
Object Object Type 
Number 
133345 TELEPHONE 
133340 TELEPHONE 
133354 TELEPHONE 
133352 TELEPHONE 
133334 TELEPHONE 
133353 TELEPHONE 
133337 TELEPHONE 
133350 TELEPHONE 
133333 LOCATION 
133349 LOCATION 
133339 LOCATION 
133342 LOCATION 
133338 LOCATION 
124671 PERSON 
133347 OFFENCE 
133348 LOCATION 
133335 PERSON 
133341 PERSON 
133336 LOCATION 

132285 PERSON 

133346 PERSON 
53155 LOCATION 
125485 PERSON 
133332 PERSON 

136054 OFFENCE 

133343 PERSON 

RELATED REPORTS 
Relat ionship Type 

NO 
NO 
NO 
-40.405694 
175.581471 
NO 

Object Identifier 

. SHOUT BARRACKS, LINTON MILITARY CAMP, PALMERSTON NORTH. 

. FORSYTHE BARRACKS, LINTON MILITARY CAMP, PALMERSTON NORTH. 
• D'ARCY BARRACKS, LINTON MILITARY CAMP, PALMERSTON NORTH 
• D'ARCY BARRACKS, LINTON MILITARY CAMP, PALMERSTON NORTH 
• D'ARCY BARRACKS, LINTON MILITARY CAMP, PALMERSTON NORTH 

boJJBN iSSiut I JE8 I IBN ~~ 8289J821M~6~ 16:& > 
19 

D'ARCY BARRACKS, LINTON MILITARY CAMP, PALMERSTON NORTH. 

barracks, i nton military camp 
•••> 221 stor1<ey 

Li2 I o2 Jill I 12¢ ClUB a:~J8k5 5 I ~Ra~E¢ Sl2MCk~7 
;~~~~~~~~~~~~-~,el~~~~~M'a~~~~~=-~W ~e ~;rna~ Soldier 
ON 4 SEP 21 WAS IN BARRACK ACCOMMODATION AND NOT COMPLYING WITH THE 

iV.IS.ITiiAiiTiiiNiiCiiOiiNI DITIONS FAILURE TO lliCiiiOiiiMiiPLiiYiWiiiTH WRITIEN 
~e Female • 

Document Ref Report Type Report Date 
202109080001-001 INCIDENT 20/10/2021 

COMMON ASSAULT- SECTION 196 

!REPORT TEXT 



8/9/21 
0800 hrs  

 
MP UNIT: 
Linton MP Station 

 
MP POC: 
MP 1: LCPL 04, JMPU 

MP 2: LCPL 9053, JMPU 
 
OFFENCE: 

Assualt by a Male on a Female 
 
DATE/TIME: 

4 September 2021, about 0016 hours 
 
PLACE: 

D’arcy Barracks, Linton Military Camp, Palmerston North. 
 
COMPLAINANT: 

PTE , RNZALR 
DOB:   
ADD:  Shout Barracks, Linton Military Camp, Palmerston North. 

CELL:  
 
WITNESS (1): 

PTE , RNZALR 
DOB:   
ADD:  D’arcy Barracks, Linton Military Camp, Palmerston North. 

CELL:  
WITNESS (2):  
PTE , RNZALR 

DOB:   
ADD:  D’arcy Barracks, Linton Military Camp, Palmerston North. 
CELL:  

 
WITNESS (3): 
PTE , RNZALR 

DOB:   
ADD:  D’arcy Barracks, Linton Military Camp, Palmerston North. 
CELL:  

 
WITNESS (4) 
PTE , RNZALR 

DOB:   
ADD: Storkey Barracks, Linton Military Camp, Palmerston North. 
CELL:  

 
WITNESS (5) 
PTE , 1RNZIR  



DOB:   
ADD:  Forsythe Barracks, Linton Military Camp, Palmerston North. 

CELL:  
WITNESS (6)  
PTE , RNZALR 

DOB:   
ADD: Storkey Barracks, Linton Military Camp, Palmerston North. 
CELL:   

 
SUSPECT/OFFENDER: 
PTE , 1RNZIR 

DOB:   
ADD: Forsythe Barracks, Linton Military Camp, Palmerston North. 
CELL:  

 
4/9/2021 
TEXT:  

0014 hrsAt Linton Military Police Station, Linton Military Camp, Palmerston North, on 
the 4 August (September  2021, about 0014 hours, MP 1 received a noise 
complaint from a female, behide the back gate of Linton Military Police Station.  

 
0016 hrs MP 1 and MP 2 conducted a foot patrol in the vicinity of D’arcy Barrack, 
Linton Military Camp, Palmerston North.  

0018 hrs MP 2 observed S1 intoxicated, aggravated, shirtless and held down by two 
individuals.  
0020 hrsMP 1 was informed by C1 that she been dragged by S1. 

 
0023 hrsS1 was placed in handcuffs and detained for acting disorderly and to prevent 
further offending by MP 2. 

 
0041 hrsMP 1 informed S1 of his BOR + C. 
 

0102 hrsMP 2 called RSM of 1RNZIR. He was told that he would contact his CSM and 
call back with a decision. 
 

0107 hrs MP 2 received a call from the CSM of 1RNZIR. CSM informed MP 2 that he 
was happy with the course of action of placing him under close arrest at Ohakea 
Base.  

0132 hrsMP 2 placed S1 under arrest for assault and informed S1 of his BOR + C. S1 
asked for a lawyer. MP 2 told S1 he could speak to a lawyer once we were at Ohakea 
Base. 

 
0135 hrsMP 2 conducted a search of S1. No items of interest were found. 
0141 hrsMP 1 and MP 2 transported S1 to Ohakea Military Police Station. S1 was 

seated in the backseat behind the passenger seat. MP 2 put a face mask on S1. 
0220 hrs MP 1, MP 2 and S1 arrived at Ohakea Military Police Station.  
0225 hrsMP 1 conducted a search of S1 before placing S1 into the cell. No items of 

interest were found. S1 personal items were PRS and put into a bag. 
 
0233 hrs S1 was placed into Ohakea cells.  



 
0259 hrsUnit Picquets arrived for S1. 

 
0301 hrsMP 2 conducted a handover to CPL , 1RNZIR who was 
tasked as Guard Commander of S1.  

0310 hrs MP 2 handed custody of S1 to CPL .  
 
0317 hrsS1 personal belongings were signed over to CPL  

 
0343 hrsMP 2 woke up S1 and asked if he would like to speak to a lawyer. S1 
informed him he did not.  

 
  
 

  
 



General Access 

202202260001 
DISOBEYING A LAWFUL COMMAND -SECTION 38 

Report Number: 
Report Date: 

36101 
26/02/2022 

Operation Name: NZDF MP 

Report Type: INCIDENT 
Security level: Genera l Access 

Source: 
Source Reliability: 

No Source Stated 
A- COMPLETELY RELIABLE Information Reliability: 1 - CONFIRMED 

Last Modified by: 

ATTRIBUTES 
Use of Force 
Post-Incident Urinalysis 
Media Interest 
Eel Exploitation 

RELATED OBJECTS 
Object 
Number 
135174 
135175 
126829 
135173 
135176 

Object Type 

TELEPHONE 
OFFENCE 
PERSON 
LOCATION 
LOCATION 

RELATED REPORTS 
Relat ionship Type 

REPORT TEXT 

on: 28/02/2022 14:31:00 

YES 
NO 
NO 
NO 

Object Identifier 

BIS86E?i2G A LAWFUL COMMAND - SECTION 38 25/02/2022 0000:00 
-~·!1!!1!1!1111 Pte Female•••• 
RMIISHOUT BARRACKS 
SHOUT BARRACKS CAR PARK, LMC 

Document Ref Report Type Report Date 



 
MP UNIT: 

Linton Mp Station  
 
MP 1: 

 SGT , JMPU 
MP 2: 

 LCPL , JMPU 

 
OFFENCE: 
Disobeying a Lawful Command  

 
DATE/TIME: 
25 February 2022, about 2344 hours 

 
PLACE: 
Shout Barracks car park, LMC 

 
COMPLAINANT: 
MP 1 

SUSPECT/OFFENDER: 
 PTE , 2CSSB. 

DOB:   

ADD: RM  Shout Barracks, LMC 
CELL:  
 

TEXT: At DT/P MP1 and MP2 were in the process of taking 2 soldiers into custody 
IRT substance abuse, it was at this time that S/O approached and started to talk to 
one of the suspects. 

MP2 asked S/O approx 3 times to return to barracks but she refused and was 
argumentative, S/O had nothing to do with the current incident being dealt with. 
 

MP1 then gave S/O a lawful command in mandatory language to return to barracks or 
she would be arrested for Disobeying a Lawful Command. S/O said no and continued 
to argue. 

 
MP1 then arrested S/O, mechanical restraints were applied and BOR afforded. 
 

Search conducted by O/O LMC, Female. 
 
K6/10/3 

 



General Access 

202202270001 
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WRITTEN ORDERS -SECTION 39 

Report Number: 
Report Date: 
Source: 

36098 
26/02/2022 
No Source Stated 

Source Reliability: B - USUALLY RELIABLE 

Last Modified by: 

ATTRIBUTES 
Use of Force 
Post -Incident Urinalysis 
Media Interest 
Eel Exploitation 

RELATED OBJECTS 

YES 
NO 
NO 
NO 

Operation Name: NZDF MP 

Report Type: 
Security level: 

Information Reliability: 

on: 

Object 
Number 

Object Type Object Identifier 

INCIDENT 
General Access 

2 - PROBABLY TRUE 
REPORT 
28/02/2022 13 28:56 

135192 
135198 
135195 
135203 
135201 
135202 
38028 
135187 
135193 
135189 
135196 
135178 
135180 
135185 
135186 
135182 
135181 
135188 
135179 
135194 
135197 
135191 
135200 
135190 
135184 
135199 
135183 

TELEPHONE 
TELEPHONE 
TELEPHONE 
TELEPHONE 
TELEPHONE 
LOCATION 
PERSON 
ITEM 
PERSON 
OFFENCE 
PERSON 
ITEM 

•"'-'~111~111111!1"'- Pte Maleii.III!IIJII!I 
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WRITTEN ORDERS - SECTION 39 25/02/2022 23:05:00 

.. II!I!IJ!I'-I!!I!I!I!I!!!III•••• Pte Ma·--
NOS CANNISTER 

ITEM 
ITEM 
ITEM 
ITEM 
ITEM 
PERSON 
ITEM 
LOCATION 
LOCATION 
LOCATION 
LOCATION 
LOCATION 
ITEM 
PERSON 
ITEM 

IRELATED REPORTS 

NOS CANNISTER 
NOS CANNISTER 
NOS CANNISTER 
ORANGE AND YELLOW BALLOON 
PLASTIC BALLOON BAG 
111.1"'!1!11!111• Spr••• Male __ _ 
RED BALLOON 
ROOM- LAURENT BARRACKS, LINTON MILITARY CAMP 
ROOM- LAURENT BARRACKS, LINTON MILITARY CAMP 
ROOM- ANDREW BARRACKS, LINTON MILITARY CAMP 
ROOMjjjiFIEAPHY BARRACKS, LINTON MILITARY CAMP 
SHOUT BARRACKS CARPARK, LINTON MILITARY CAMP 
WHITE CREAMER CANNISTER 

¢E[[§£ Ji[§§Jn Femal•••• 

Relat ionship Type Document Ref Report Type 
Report Relates to same Event as another report 202202270001-002 INCIDENT 
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WRITTEN ORDERS - SECTION 39 
Report Relates to same Event as another report 202202270001-001 INCIDENT 
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WRITTEN ORDERS - SECTION 39 

REPORT TEXT 

Report Date 
28/02/2022 

28/02/2022 



26/02/2022MP UNIT: 
Linton MP Station 

2020 hoursMP POC: 
MP 1: LCPL  
MP 2: LCPL  

MP 3: SGT  
OFFENCE: 
FTCWWO 

 
DATE/TIME: 
25 February 2022, about 2305 hours 

 
PLACE: 
Shout Barracks Carpark, LMC 

SUSPECT/OFFENDER: 
Offender 1: 
SPR , 2FDSQN 

DOB:   
ADD: Room  Andrew Barracks, LMC 
CELL:  

Offender 2: 
PTE , 21SUPP 
DOB:   

ADD:  Room  Laurent Barracks, LMC 
CELL:   
 

Offender 3: 
PTE , 10TPT 
DOB:   

ADD:  Room  Laurent Barracks, LMC 
CELL:   
 

WITNESS: 
Witness 1: 
2LT , 5MOVCOY/ Duty OO 

DOB:  
ADD: Room  Heaphy Barracks, LMC 
CELL:  

Witness 2: 
SGT  7, 5MOVCOY/ Duty OSGT 
DOB:  

ADD:  Wood Street, Takaro, Palmerston North 
CELL:  
 

TEXT:  
At D/T/P LTN JMPU received a call from the OO on duty IRT three pers allegedly 
inhaling Nos cannisters. 



2305 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 10/7 at scene, OO and OSGT were standing next to S1, 2 
and 3 who were sitting between two vehicles. MP3 observed and identified Nos 

Cannisters, Balloons, Balloon Plastic bag and a White Creamer Cannister located 
where S1, 2 and 3 were sitting. 
2309 hoursMP3 informed S1, 2 and 3 they were being detained for safety and to 

maintain security whilst undergoing 4Q. 
MP1 detained S3, placed him into handcuffs and administered BOR and Caution. 
MP2 detained S1, placed him into handcuffs and administered BOR and Caution. 

MP3 detained S2, placed him into handcuffs and administered BOR and Caution. 
 
2314 hoursMP1 conducted search of S3 person. 

2315 hoursMP2 conducted search of S1 person. MP3 conducted search of S2 person. 
2330 hoursMP3 placed S2 under arrest, then instructed MP1 and MP2 to place S1 
and S3 under arrest for using Nos Cannisters illegally. BOR and Caution were 

administered to S1, 2 and 3 during the arrest. 
 
26/02/2022 

0005 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 with S1, 2 and 3 10/7 LMC Cells. 
 
0014 hoursMP2 processed S1 into the LMC Cells, Cell 1. 

0050 hoursMP3 processed S2 into the LMC Cells, Cell 3. 
0057 hoursMP1 processed S3 into LMC Cells, Cell 4. 
0110 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 commenced Commital Receipt for S1, 2 and 3. 

 
0149 hoursS1, 2 and 3 Commital Receipts completed, copys given to OO. 
 

0149 hoursMP1 and MP2 commenced PRS for S1, 2 and 3. 
0307 hoursS1, 2 and 3 PRS complete, handed over to OO. 
0330 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 10/7 P to begin exhibiting process. MP1 and MP2 began 

photographing exhibit items 1-9/7008/22 in situ with and without item numbers. 
0357 hoursMP1 and MP2 photographing completed. 
0400 hoursMP2 began exhibiting items 1-9/7008/22 and secured them in Patrol 

Vehicle. 
 
0422 hoursExhibit item 10/7008/22 located, photographed in situ, exhibited and 

secured in Patrol Vehicle. 
 
0435 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 cleared P, 10/2 LTN STN. 

 
0440 hoursPRS for exhibit items 1-10/7008/22 commenced. 
0456 hoursPRS for exhibit items 1-10/7008/22 complete. 

0523 hoursExhibit items 1-10/7008/22 secured in LTN STN Exhibit Room by MP1 and 
MP2. 
 

TO DO: 
26/02/2022SID Noting 
SOE - SGT , JMPU  

SOE - LCPL , JMPU 
SOE - LCPL , JMPU  
WS - 2LT , 5MOVCOY 



WS - SGT , 5MOVCOY 
CAPSUM 

IR - 1x 2FDSQN, 1x 2CSSB 
OA 
 



General Access 

202202270001-001 
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WRITTEN ORDERS -SECTION 39 

Report Number: 
Report Date: 
Source: 

36100 
28/02/2022 
No Source Stated 

Source Reliability: B - USUALLY RELIABLE 

Last Modified by: 

ATTRIBUTES 
Use of Force 
Post-Incident Urinalysis 
Media Interest 
Eel Exploitation 

RELATED OBJECTS 

YES 
NO 
NO 
NO 

Operation Name: NZDF MP 

Report Type: 
Security level: 

Information Reliability: 

on: 

Object Type Object Identifier 

PERSON 
OFFENCE 
PERSON 
PERSON 
LOCATION 
PERSON 

RELATED REPORTS 

INCIDENT 
Genera l Access 

2 - PROBABLY TRUE 
REPORT 
28/02/2022 14:31:36 

39 25/02/2022 23:05 00 

Relat ionship Type Document Ref Report Type Report Date 
202202270001 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WRITTEN ORDERS - SECTION 39 

REPORT TEXT 

INCIDENT 2610212022 



26/02/2022MP UNIT: 
Linton MP Station 

2020 hoursMP POC: 
MP 1: LCPL  
MP 2: LCPL  

MP 3: SGT  
OFFENCE: 
FTCWWO 

 
DATE/TIME: 
25 February 2022, about 2305 hours 

 
PLACE: 
Shout Barracks Carpark, LMC 

SUSPECT/OFFENDER: 
Offender 1: 
SPR , 2FDSQN 

DOB:   
ADD: Room  Andrew Barracks, LMC 
CELL:  

Offender 2: 
PTE , 21SUPP 
DOB:   

ADD:  Room  Laurent Barracks, LMC 
CELL:   
 

Offender 3: 
PTE , 10TPT 
DOB:   

ADD:  Room  Laurent Barracks, LMC 
CELL:   
 

WITNESS: 
Witness 1: 
2LT , 5MOVCOY/ Duty OO 

DOB:  
ADD: Room  Heaphy Barracks, LMC 
CELL:  

Witness 2: 
SGT , 5MOVCOY/ Duty OSGT 
DOB:  

ADD:  Wood Street, Takaro, Palmerston North 
CELL:  
 

TEXT:  
At D/T/P LTN JMPU received a call from the OO on duty IRT three pers allegedly 
inhaling Nos cannisters. 



2305 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 10/7 at scene, OO and OSGT were standing next to S1, 2 
and 3 who were sitting between two vehicles. MP3 observed and identified Nos 

Cannisters, Balloons, Balloon Plastic bag and a White Creamer Cannister located 
where S1, 2 and 3 were sitting. 
2309 hoursMP3 informed S1, 2 and 3 they were being detained for safety and to 

maintain security whilst undergoing 4Q. 
MP1 detained S3, placed him into handcuffs and administered BOR and Caution. 
MP2 detained S1, placed him into handcuffs and administered BOR and Caution. 

MP3 detained S2, placed him into handcuffs and administered BOR and Caution. 
 
2314 hoursMP1 conducted search of S3 person. 

2315 hoursMP2 conducted search of S1 person. MP3 conducted search of S2 person. 
2330 hoursMP3 placed S2 under arrest, then instructed MP1 and MP2 to place S1 
and S3 under arrest for using Nos Cannisters illegally. BOR and Caution were 

administered to S1, 2 and 3 during the arrest. 
 
26/02/2022 

0005 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 with S1, 2 and 3 10/7 LMC Cells. 
 
0014 hoursMP2 processed S1 into the LMC Cells, Cell 1. 

0050 hoursMP3 processed S2 into the LMC Cells, Cell 3. 
0057 hoursMP1 processed S3 into LMC Cells, Cell 4. 
0110 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 commenced Commital Receipt for S1, 2 and 3. 

 
0149 hoursS1, 2 and 3 Commital Receipts completed, copys given to OO. 
 

0149 hoursMP1 and MP2 commenced PRS for S1, 2 and 3. 
0307 hoursS1, 2 and 3 PRS complete, handed over to OO. 
0330 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 10/7 P to begin exhibiting process. MP1 and MP2 began 

photographing exhibit items 1-9/7008/22 in situ with and without item numbers. 
0357 hoursMP1 and MP2 photographing completed. 
0400 hoursMP2 began exhibiting items 1-9/7008/22 and secured them in Patrol 

Vehicle. 
 
0422 hoursExhibit item 10/7008/22 located, photographed in situ, exhibited and 

secured in Patrol Vehicle. 
 
0435 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 cleared P, 10/2 LTN STN. 

 
0440 hoursPRS for exhibit items 1-10/7008/22 commenced. 
0456 hoursPRS for exhibit items 1-10/7008/22 complete. 

0523 hoursExhibit items 1-10/7008/22 secured in LTN STN Exhibit Room by MP1 and 
MP2. 
 

TO DO: 
26/02/2022SID Noting 
SOE - SGT , JMPU  

SOE - LCPL , JMPU 
SOE - LCPL , JMPU  
WS - 2LT , 5MOVCOY 



WS - SGT , 5MOVCOY 
CAPSUM 

IR - 1x 2FDSQN, 1x 2CSSB 
OA 
 



General Access 

202202270001-002 
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WRITTEN ORDERS -SECTION 39 

Report Number: 
Report Date: 
Source: 

36099 
28/02/2022 
No Source Stated 

Source Reliability: B - USUALLY RELIABLE 

Last Modified by: 

ATTRIBUTES 
Use of Force 
Post-Incident Urinalysis 
Media Interest 
Eel Exploitation 

RELATED OBJECTS 

YES 
NO 
NO 
NO 

Operation Name: NZDF MP 

Report Type: 
Security level: 

Information Reliability: 

on: 

Object Type Object Identifier 

PERSON 
OFFENCE 
PERSON 
PERSON 
LOCATION 
PERSON 

RELATED REPORTS 

INCIDENT 
Genera l Access 

2 - PROBABLY TRUE 
REPORT 
28/02/2022 14:31:57 

39 25/02/2022 23:05 00 

Relat ionship Type Document Ref Report Type Report Date 
202202270001 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WRITTEN ORDERS - SECTION 39 

REPORT TEXT 

INCIDENT 26/02/2022 



26/02/2022MP UNIT: 
Linton MP Station 

2020 hoursMP POC: 
MP 1: LCPL  
MP 2: LCPL  

MP 3: SGT  
OFFENCE: 
FTCWWO 

 
DATE/TIME: 
25 February 2022, about 2305 hours 

 
PLACE: 
Shout Barracks Carpark, LMC 

SUSPECT/OFFENDER: 
Offender 1: 
SPR , 2FDSQN 

DOB:   
ADD: Room  Andrew Barracks, LMC 
CELL:  

Offender 2: 
PTE , 21SUPP 
DOB:   

ADD:  Room  Laurent Barracks, LMC 
CELL:   
 

Offender 3: 
PTE , 10TPT 
DOB:   

ADD:  Room  Laurent Barracks, LMC 
CELL:   
 

WITNESS: 
Witness 1: 
2LT , 5MOVCOY/ Duty OO 

DOB:  
ADD: Room  Heaphy Barracks, LMC 
CELL:  

Witness 2: 
SGT , 5MOVCOY/ Duty OSGT 
DOB:  

ADD:  Wood Street, Takaro, Palmerston North 
CELL:  
 

TEXT:  
At D/T/P LTN JMPU received a call from the OO on duty IRT three pers allegedly 
inhaling Nos cannisters. 



2305 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 10/7 at scene, OO and OSGT were standing next to S1, 2 
and 3 who were sitting between two vehicles. MP3 observed and identified Nos 

Cannisters, Balloons, Balloon Plastic bag and a White Creamer Cannister located 
where S1, 2 and 3 were sitting. 
2309 hoursMP3 informed S1, 2 and 3 they were being detained for safety and to 

maintain security whilst undergoing 4Q. 
MP1 detained S3, placed him into handcuffs and administered BOR and Caution. 
MP2 detained S1, placed him into handcuffs and administered BOR and Caution. 

MP3 detained S2, placed him into handcuffs and administered BOR and Caution. 
 
2314 hoursMP1 conducted search of S3 person. 

2315 hoursMP2 conducted search of S1 person. MP3 conducted search of S2 person. 
2330 hoursMP3 placed S2 under arrest, then instructed MP1 and MP2 to place S1 
and S3 under arrest for using Nos Cannisters illegally. BOR and Caution were 

administered to S1, 2 and 3 during the arrest. 
 
26/02/2022 

0005 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 with S1, 2 and 3 10/7 LMC Cells. 
 
0014 hoursMP2 processed S1 into the LMC Cells, Cell 1. 

0050 hoursMP3 processed S2 into the LMC Cells, Cell 3. 
0057 hoursMP1 processed S3 into LMC Cells, Cell 4. 
0110 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 commenced Commital Receipt for S1, 2 and 3. 

 
0149 hoursS1, 2 and 3 Commital Receipts completed, copys given to OO. 
 

0149 hoursMP1 and MP2 commenced PRS for S1, 2 and 3. 
0307 hoursS1, 2 and 3 PRS complete, handed over to OO. 
0330 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 10/7 P to begin exhibiting process. MP1 and MP2 began 

photographing exhibit items 1-9/7008/22 in situ with and without item numbers. 
0357 hoursMP1 and MP2 photographing completed. 
0400 hoursMP2 began exhibiting items 1-9/7008/22 and secured them in Patrol 

Vehicle. 
 
0422 hoursExhibit item 10/7008/22 located, photographed in situ, exhibited and 

secured in Patrol Vehicle. 
 
0435 hoursMP1, 2 and 3 cleared P, 10/2 LTN STN. 

 
0440 hoursPRS for exhibit items 1-10/7008/22 commenced. 
0456 hoursPRS for exhibit items 1-10/7008/22 complete. 

0523 hoursExhibit items 1-10/7008/22 secured in LTN STN Exhibit Room by MP1 and 
MP2. 
 

TO DO: 
26/02/2022SID Noting 
SOE - SGT , JMPU  

SOE - LCPL , JMPU 
SOE - LCPL , JMPU  
WS - 2LT , 5MOVCOY 



WS - SGT , 5MOVCOY 
CAPSUM 

IR - 1x 2FDSQN, 1x 2CSSB 
OA 
 



Enclosure 2: Glossary of terms: 

1RNZIR - 1st Royal New Zealand Infantry Regiment 

2ER – Second Engineer Regiment 

BORC – Bill Of Rights / Caution 

DHC – Department Health Centre 

JMPU – Joint Military Police Unit 

LOTC – Land Operations Training Centre 

MD58 – Military I.D. 

MP – Military Police 

ROI – Record Of Interview 

RSM – Regimental Sergeant Major 

SME – School of Military Engineering 
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